

No. 11-35517

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants,

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA
Case No. 09-cv-00023-JWS

Thomas E. Lenhart
Assistant Attorney General
State of Alaska Department of Law
P. O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600
Attorney for State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background of the Tongass Exemption	4
B. The Procedural Background of this Case.....	5
C. Statement of the Facts	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TONGASS EXEMPTION RULEMAKING COMPLIED WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	11
A. The Cornerstone of the USDA’s Rationale for the Tongass Exemption is the Congressional Direction In ANILCA and TTRA.....	11
B. USDA Appropriately Considered and Adequately Explained the Socio-Economic Costs Associated with the Roadless Rule as a Rationale for Exempting the Tongass.....	18
1. The Duration of the Tongass Exemption was Indefinite, but was not “Short-Term”	18

2.	USDA Fully Explained its Analysis of the Projected Job Loss that Would Occur if the Roadless Rule were Applied to the Tongass	20
3.	USDA Fully Explained its Analysis of the Impact of the Roadless Rule on the Road and Utility Connections.....	23
C.	USDA Appropriately Relied on Congressional Direction And on 2001 USDA Findings that Roadless Values In the Tongass are Adequately Protected Without the Roadless rule	27
D.	The Tongass Exemption Rule Provided Legal Certainty in 2006 and was Followed by the California District Court Exactly as Intended by USDA.....	31
II.	The Tongass Exemption Rulemaking Complied with the National Environment Policy Act	33
III.	Applying the Roadless Rule to the Tongass is an Inappropriate Remedy	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 459 F.Supp .2d 874, 917 (N.D. Cal. 2006),
aff’d, 573 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 33

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 467 U.S. 837, 842 (1984)..... 9, 15

Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizens,
 541 U.S. 752, 764-65 (2004) 36

Dodd v. Hood River County,
 59 F.3d 852, 863 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 34

Kootenai Tribe, 313 F.3d at 1110)..... 29, 31

Lands Council v. McNair,
 437 F.3d 981, 990 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 30, 31

Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
 575 F.3d 999, 1020 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 29, 30, 31

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644, 658 (2007)..... 10

North Idaho Cmt Action Network v. United States Dep’t of Transp.
 545 F.3d 1147, 1152 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Paulsen v. Daniels,
 413 F.3d 999, 1008 (9th Cir. 2005) 37

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Labs
 207 F.2d 190, 194 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 29

State of Alaska v. United States Department of Agriculture
 case 1:11-cv-01122-RJL (District of Columbia) 14

Western Watershed v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472, 482 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 3

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.
277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003)..... 6, 19, 37

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) 6, 19, 37

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.
570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008)..... 19, 32, 33, 37

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
570 F.Supp.2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2005), *Rev’d*,
No. 09-8075 (10th Cir. October 21, 2011) 6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric., 2011 WL 50 22755 (10th Cir. 2011) 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 473 *et. seq.*..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 528 *et. seq.*..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1604 *et. seq.*..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) 8

16 U.S.C. § 3213(a) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 *et. seq.*..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201-02..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et.seq.*..... 1

Regulations

36 C.F.R. §§ 294.10-14 (2001)..... 1

36 C.F.R. § 294.14(d) (2004)..... 1
